Impact of Brexit on technology
and innovation
Financial institutions
Energy
Infrastructure, mining and commodities
Transport
Technology and innovation
Life sciences and healthcare

•	 The Audiovisual Media Services Directive9, implemented
into English law by a range of legislation, including the
Audiovisual Media Services Regulations 200910,
the Audiovisual Media Services Regulations 201011,
and the Audiovisual Media Services (Product Placement)
Regulations 201012. This legislation regulates on-demand
programmes and rules on television advertising and
product placement.
In the area of consumer protection law, the following are key
pieces of EU legislation
•	 The Unfair Contract Terms Directive13, the Consumer Rights
Directive14 (CRD) and the Sales and Guarantees Directive15,
implemented into English law (in part) by the Consumer
Rights Act 2015. This legislation regulates the sale of
goods, services and digital content to consumers.
3 	 Directive 2011/7/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of February 16, 2011
on combating late payment in commercial transactions.
4 	 SI 2013/395.
5 	 SI 2013/908.
6 	 SI 2015/1336.
7 	 Directive 2006/114/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12,
2006 concerning misleading and comparative advertising.
8 	 SI 2008/1276.
9 	 Directive 2010/13/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of March 10, 2010 on
the coordination of certain provisions laid down by law, regulation or administrative action
in Member States concerning the provision of audiovisual media services.
10 	 SI 2009/2979.
11 	 SI 2009/2979.
12 	 SI 2010/831.
13 	 Council Directive 93/13/EEC of April 5, 1993 on unfair terms in consumer contracts.
14 	 Directive 2011/83/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of October 25, 2011
on consumer rights, amending Council Directive 93/13/EEC and Directive 1999/44/EC of
the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Council Directive 85/577/EEC
and Directive 97/7/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council.
15 	 Directive 1999/44/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of May 25, 1999 on

businesses providing services to consumers. A trader
must: (1) provide consumers with certain information
about itself; (2) deal with customer complaints promptly;
and (3) not discriminate against consumers in the
provision of services on the basis of place of residence.
•	 The Equal Treatment Directive22, implemented into
English law by the Equality Act 2010. This legislation
prohibits direct discrimination, indirect discrimination,
harassment, and victimisation in the workplace and in the
provision of goods, services and facilities.
•	 The Directive on Alternative Dispute Resolution for
Consumer Disputes23, implemented into English law
by the Alternative Dispute Resolution for Consumer
16 	 SI 2013/3134.
17 	 SI 2012/3110.
18 	 Directive 2005/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of May 11, 2005
concerning unfair business-to-consumer commercial practices in the internal market and
amending Council Directive 84/450/EEC, Directives 97/7/EC, 98/27/EC and 2002/65/EC
of the European Parliament and of the Council and Regulation (EC) No 2006/2004 of the
European Parliament and of the Council.
19 	 SI 2008/1277.
20 	 SI 2008/1277.
21 	 SI 2009/2999.
22 	 Directive 2006/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of July 5, 2006 on the
implementation of the principle of equal opportunities and equal treatment of men and
women in matters of employment and occupation.
23 	 Directive 2013/11/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of May 21, 2013 on
alternative dispute resolution for consumer disputes and amending Regulation (EC) No
2006/2004 and Directive 2009/22/EC.
Disputes (Competent Authorities and Information)
Regulations 201524. This legislation requires traders to

for evidential weight to be given to electronic signatures.
Is it likely that such legal requirements
would change on Brexit taking effect, and if so,
to what extent?
The extent to which such legal requirements may change
when Brexit takes effect depends on the transitional
and savings arrangements under the European Union
(Withdrawal) Act 2018.
Businesses located in the UK will still wish to sell to
consumers and other businesses in the EU. To do that,
regardless of the technical position reached under the
European Union (Withdrawal) Act on transitional and
savings arrangements, such businesses will still need in
practice to comply with a significant amount of EU law
24 	 SI 2015/542.
25 	 Directive 2000/31/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of June 8, 2000 on
certain legal aspects of information society services, in particular electronic commerce,
in the Internal Market.
26 	 SI 2002/2013.
27 	 EU/910/2014.

Act 2018 , TUPE itself is an extension of the ARD including
reference to Service Provision Changes which do not originate
from the ARD. Significant pricing assumptions are made by
suppliers based on the similar operation (as implemented by
member states) of the ARD across Europe. In addition,
the Government has confirmed that there will be no change
to employee rights in the short term. However, in the medium
to longer term, if TUPE no longer applied in the same form
in the UK, those assumptions would need to be revisited,
with the result that pricing models might need to vary as
between the UK and the rest of the EU. Outsourcing suppliers
would need to consider whether freedom from the operation
of TUPE provides any opportunity to “de-risk” aspects of
their service offering.
31 	 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (SI 2006/246).
32 	 Council Directive 2001/23/EC of March 12, 2001 on the approximation of the laws of the
Member States relating to the safeguarding of employees’ rights in the event of transfers of
undertakings, businesses or parts of undertakings or businesses.
Intellectual property rights
What will happen to (a) patent rights; (b) trade